

## CHILDREN'S UNIVERSITY, GANDHINAGAR

## 8<sup>th</sup> Research Development Committee (RDC) Meeting

Date: 19.06.2024

Time: 11: 00 am Mode: Online

## **Minutes of Meeting**

The 8<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the Research Development Committee of the Children's University was held on 19.01.2024 on 11:00 am in online mode.

The following members of the Research Development Committee were present in the meeting.

Name of the Member	Designation
Prof. Sanjay Gupta, Vice Chancellor	Chairperson
Prof. Ranjitsinh Pawar, Director, Centre of Toy Science	Member
Dr. Nimish Vasoya, Director, Centre of Research	Member
Dr. Nilesh Pandya, Director, Centre of Training	Member
Dr. Rupam Upadhyaya, Director, Centre of Extension	Member
Dr. Minalba Jadeja, Assistant Professor in Education	Member
Dr. Jigenshbhai Patel, Associate Professor in Education	Member
Prof. B.D. Dhila, Director, Centre of Education	Member
	Secretary

The following members of the Research Development Committee were not present in the meeting with permission from the Chair.

Name of the Member	Designation
Prin. Dr. Nitin Pethani, Principal, DCM Arts & Commerce College, Viramgam	Member
Prof. Bharat Joshi, Department of Education, Gujarat Vidyapith, Ahmedabad	Member

( d . )



The Chairperson of the RDC, Hon'ble Vice Chancellor has welcomed august Research Development Committee (RDC) Members & thanked to RDC Members for their presence and meeting started for discussion on agenda.

The agenda of Research Development Committee was discussed and deliberated by members at length and resolved as under:

Agenda 1	Minutes of the 7th meeting of the RDC dated $01.04.2024$ is put up before the committee for consideration and approval (Annexure – 1).
Resolution 1	Minutes of the 7 <sup>th</sup> meeting of the RDC dated 01.04.2024 is approved.
Agenda 2	To approve the Recommendation Report received from the Experts for the application for Ph.D. Research Supervisor submitted by Dr. Hinal Naileshkumar Patel (Assistant Professor, Home Science) (Annexure-2).
Resolution 2	The Recommendation Report received from the Experts for the application for Ph.D. Research Supervisor submitted by Dr. Hinal Naileshkumar Patel (Assistant Professor, Home Science) recognition as a Ph.D. Research Supervisor in the subject of Home Science is approved.
Agenda 3	To approve the Recommendation Report received from the Experts for the application for Ph.D. Research Supervisor submitted by Dr. Dinesh Rajubhai Chaudhari (Assistant Professor, Social Work) (Annexure-3).
Resolution 3	The Recommendation Report received from the Experts for the application for Ph.D. Research Supervisor submitted by Dr. Dinesh Rajubhai Chaudhari (Assistant Professor, Social Work) is placed before an expert committee constitute by the University for its opinion that in which subject the Ph D guideship can be recognised by the University as the subject of Master and Ph. D. Degree of Dinesh Rajubhai Chaudhari is different and not similar to each other.





Agenda 4	To finalised the Ph.D. thesis title in Gujarati medium for 05 students of Sanskrit subject which are provisionally written in Sanskrit and English medium instead of they are preparing the thesis in Gujarati medium. (Annexure-4).
Resolution 4	The Ph.D. thesis title in Gujarati medium for 05 students of Sanskrit subject which are provisionally written in Sanskrit and English medium instead of they are preparing the thesis in Gujarati medium are finalised.
Agenda 5	To make decision about application received from Mr. Ramesh N. Solanki (Mathematics) for granting the exemption from Ph.D. course work as he has passed Research Methodology course work from GTU before the joining Ph D in Children's University. He has sent this application in response to the mail from Director, CoE communicating him to pass 04 credit Research Methodology course as per 16 <sup>th</sup> Academic Council Meeting's resolution No. 09; as the Research Methodology Paper has not been covered in his M.Phil passed from Sardar Patel University (Annexure-5).
Resolution 5	The application received from Mr. Ramesh N. Solanki (Mathematics) for granting the exemption from Ph.D. course work as he has passed Research Methodology course work from GTU before the joining Ph D in Children's University is accepted and it is recommended to Academic Council for the approval of granting the exemption from Ph.D. course work.

Member Secretary, RDC Children's University